
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, D'Agorne, 

Mason, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 February 2023 
 

Time: 2.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 16 February 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held 

on 26 January 2023. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 10 
February 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York Local Transport Consultation   (Pages 9 - 138) 
 The Director of Environment, Transport & Planning to present a 

report which seeks approval to carry out consultation with 
stakeholders and residents on a draft Local Transport Policy that 
reflects the priorities set out in the 10-Year Strategies and the 
Local Plan. 
 

5. York and North Yorkshire Devolution - 
Outcome of Consultation   

(Pages 139 - 312) 

 The Chief Operating Officer to present a report which 
summarises the outcome of consultation on a Scheme for 
governance arrangements to implement the proposed Devolution 
Deal for York and North Yorkshire, identifies possible 
amendments to the Deal arising from the consultation, and asks 
Executive to recommend that Council approve the submission of 
a consultation summary to Government. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 26 January 2023 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
D'Agorne, Mason, Runciman, Smalley, Waller 
and Widdowson 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Kilbane (in place of Cllr Douglas, 
Opposition Leader) 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health 
Jamaila Hussain – Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care & Integration 
Alison Cooke – Head of Strategic Planning 
Policy 
Alison Stockdale – Principal Strategic 
Planning Policy Officer 
Anita Dobson – Nurse Consultant in Public 
Health 
Matthew Orme – Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced   

 
71. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests    
 
Cllr Mason declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 (City of York 
Local Plan) as an employee of St Peter’s School.  Cllr Waller 
declared an interest in the same item as a governor of Westfield 
Primary School and of York High School.  In both cases, the 
interests declared were already on the Register. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



72. Minutes (17:34)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

15 December 2022 be approved, and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
73. Public Participation (17:35)  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
[...]
75. City of York Local Plan (17:57)  
 
The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of Strategic 
Planning Policy presented a report which set out the proposed 
Local Plan modifications and associated evidence base, and 
sought approval to commence consultation on the proposals in 
order to move forward with the Local Plan adoption process. 
 
During the examination process, the Planning Inspectors had 
identified a number of modifications required to make the Draft 
Plan ‘sound.’ A 6-week consultation on the Main Modifications 
and evidence base (as set out in the schedules annexed to the 
report and summarised in paragraphs 10-26) was proposed 
from early February 2023.  In addition, a revised set of 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) was proposed to 
replace those agreed by Executive in September 2018, as set 
out in paragraphs 28-50.  These included the SPD on Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs). The report also outlined proposals 
to undertake further research regarding an Article 4 Direction 
and short term holiday lets (paragraphs 51-56).  The Local Plan 
Working Group had raised a number of issues when considering 
the report at their meeting on 16 January 2023 but had not 
sought any changes to the recommendations. 
 
In relation to matters raised under Public Participation and 
questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 The Local Plan would establish a Green Belt for York for 
the first time. 

 The proposed Green Belt boundary at St Peter’s (p. 284-
285) had been moved to the flood bund on the advice of 
the Inspectors as it provided a clear boundary in 
accordance with policy.  

 Officers would clarify with St Peter’s school the accuracy 
of the map in terms of the footpath being protected. 

Page 3



 Open spaces must be taken into account in proposals to 
develop sites that they abutted, as at Imphal Barracks / 
Walmgate Stray. 

 Developers recognised they must comply with the 
provision for Gypsies and Travellers (Annex 9, p.271) 
[...]
lts of this work were explained in the 
report, with the draft Charging Schedule set out in Table 4 at 
paragraph 19.  Officers confirmed that the CIL could operate 
alongside Section 106 agreements. 
 
Resolved: (i) That approval be given to formally consult on 

the draft CIL Charging Schedule and associated 
Instalment Plan. 

 
Reason: Before the CIL can be published and charged, a 

Draft Charging Schedule must be formally consulted 
on in line with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
amended 2019). 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects, to agree 
any minor (non-material) amendments, and to sign 
off the publication version of the Draft CIL Charging 
Schedule prior to public consultation. 

 
Reason: To agree the presentation of the publication version 

of the Draft CIL Charging Schedule. 
 
 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects, to consider 
the representations made to the consultation, to 
make any relevant modifications, and then submit 
the draft CIL Charging Schedule (and supporting 

Page 6



documents) for examination by an independent 
Examiner. 

 
Reason: To agree the presentation of the publication version 

of the Draft CIL Charging Schedule. 
 

77. Recommissioning of Domestic Abuse Services (19:15)  
 
The Nurse Consultant in Public Health presented a report which 
sought approval to approach the market for the 
recommissioning of Domestic Abuse Services in York, with the 
procurement to be led by the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner on behalf of City of York Council (CYC) 
and North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Joint commissioning arrangements to deliver the requirements 
of the Domestic Abuse Act had been agreed by Executive on 9 
December 2021 (Minute 72 of that meeting refers).  Domestic 
abuse services and the associated budget had transferred to 
public health. CYC’s overall annual contribution amounted to 
£261,993.  Consultation had taken place with stakeholders, and 
a pre-procurement event would take place to ensure that future 
commissioning was informed by victims and survivors.  New 
services would start on 1 April 2024 to align with the expiry date 
of existing contracts. 
 
In supporting the proposals, the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care & Public Health thanked officers for their work, 
highlighting the services’ holistic approach to problems that 
were often hidden, and the focus on prevention and support.   
 
Resolved: (i) That officers within City of York Council (CYC) 

be authorised to work in partnership with North 
Yorkshire County Council and NYPFCC to tender a 
new contract for the provision of domestic abuse 
services. 

 
(ii) That it be noted that CYC will have 
representation on the tender panels and be involved 
in developing the service specification through 
membership of the joint York and North Yorkshire 
Joint Commissioning Group. 

 
 (ii) That the Director of Public Health, in 

consultation with the relevant CYC officers and the 

Page 7



Executive Member for Adult Social Care & Public 
Health, be authorised to accept the bid for this 
contract that scores highest on the evaluation 
criteria, and to award and sign a contract on behalf 
of CYC. 

 
Reason: To enable domestic abuse services that are value 

for money and responsive to local need to be 
available to York residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 
 

14 February 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 
 
York Local Transport Consultation 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council has new and emerging policies such as the 10 year plan 

and 10 year strategies for Climate Change, Health and Economy and 
The Local Plan which now has planning weight.  The 10-Year plan and 
10 year strategies set new policies for Transport and the Local Plan and 
sets the spatial distribution of new development and therefore demands 
on the network up to 2040.   

2. A policy response titled Draft Local Transport Strategy is contained 
within Annex B and Executive are being asked to approve a consultation 
on this Draft Local Transport Strategy which sets out the high level 
principles and priorities for York that will underpin future Transport 
Strategies.   

3. Whilst a Mayoral Combined Authority model for governance in York and 
North Yorkshire will change where any statutory Local Transport Plan is 
held, this draft strategy actually strengthens the case for York articulating 
its transport priorities because it will allow a clear statement of York’s 
transport strategy informed by a robust and timely consultation process 
with local stakeholders. 

4. Following consultation and pending expected guidance on formulation 
Local Transport Plans from Department for Transport further reports will 
be brought to Executive to adopt any transport policy which will then feed 
into a new Local Transport Plan that will require further public decisions 
before adoption. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive are recommended to:  

 
i. approve the Draft Transport Strategy as per Annex B as the basis for 

consultation on York’s future local transport policies 
Reason: to ensure transport policy reflects the priorities outlines in the 
10 Year strategies and the Local Plan. 

 
ii. delegate authority to the Director for Environment, Transport and 

Planning, in consultation with the Executive Member for Transport, to 
commence a period of stakeholder and resident consultation on the 
Transport Policy. To note a report will be brought forward to Executive 
following consultation on the proposed policy context in Annex B, 
along with a list of schemes and policies which the council will seek to 
deliver. 
 
Reason: to gain residents and stakeholders views on the strategy and 
provide time to respond within the timescale of a new Local Transport 
Plan by 2024 as prescribed by Devolution and Department for 
Transports current expectations. 

 
iii. note that the guidance from Department for Transport on Local 

Transport Plans has not yet been issued. 
Reason: to put in context the timelines and challenges for producing a 
full Local Transport Plan. 

 
iv. delegate to the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Transport, providing a 
response to the expected consultation by the Department for 
Transport on future Local Transport Plans. 
 
Reason: to ensure a response can be made in accordance with 
government timelines and the priorities and policies for York are made 
clear to Government. 

 
Background 
 

New Local Policy affecting Transport 

6. The Councils current Local Transport Plan runs to 2031.  

Page 10



 

7. On the 15 December 2022 Council adopted the York 2032 10 year 
Strategy and Policy framework, which comprises the Climate Change, 
Economic and Health and Wellbeing 10 year strategies and the 
emerging 10 year City Plan. 

8. York 2032 recognises Transport as one of five city-wide priorities and 
sets out the ambition and targets for the decade ahead: 

 Ambition: York's transport networks will be inclusive and 
sustainable, connecting neighbourhoods and communities. 

 Targets: York will have a transport plan which enables and 
promotes modal shift to sustainable transport. It supports the 
Climate Change, Public Health and Economic Development 
strategies, and mitigates the transport consequences of the growth 
of the city. It will support the equality, health and wellbeing of York’s 
current and future residents, businesses and visitors and enables 
inclusive economic development whilst respecting the city’s 
heritage. Through the Plan, York will seek to minimise
[...]
rs will take the consultation and 
progress to the next stage of developing a Local Transport Plan.  Subject 
to the guidance from Department for Transport it will include a list of 
future major transport schemes that the Council sees as key to delivering 
its strategic ambitions in the 10 year strategies and Local Plan.  This will 

Page 14



 

become York’s Local Transport Delivery Plan and help guide the 
development of the Mayors Strategic Transport Plan for York and North 
Yorkshire 

26. It should be noted that the Department for Transport have committed to 
new guidance for Local Transport Plans, particularly in relation to carbon 
reduction.   

27. The Department for Transports indication has been that new Local 
Transport Plans responding to the guidance should be ready for spring 
2024.  However, their new guidance is delayed, the bulletins from the 
Department for Transport about updating Local Transport Plans are 
included within Annex C and indicate the timelines may be reviewed. 

Devolution 

28. Under devolution City of York Council still has a key role to play in 
Transport, it will be a standing member of any new Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s Transport Committee. 

29. This Transport Committee will make the key Policy Decisions for 
Transport affecting York as the Mayoral Combined Authority becomes 
the Transport Authority for the whole of York and North Yorkshire. 

30. The Unitary Councils of North Yorkshire and City of York will remain the 
Local Highway Authority for their respective areas. 

31. As such the Mayoral Combined Authority will approve a Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) for York and North Yorkshire that responds to the needs of 
communities.  This will be developed in conjunction with North Yorkshire 
Council and the City Council. 

32. By adopting and starting consultation on the Draft Local Transport 
Strategy will strengthen the policy context leading to the development of 
a list of major schemes.  It will articulate York Transpo
[...]
day, 22 November 2022, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 5 

 
 

Page 137

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12510&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=12506&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=12506&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=13292&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

14 February 2023 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council 

 
York and North Yorkshire Devolution – Outcome of Consultation 
 
Summary 

 
1. Following approval from Executive and Full Council in October 2022, City 

of York Council and North Yorkshire County Council undertook statutory 
consultation on a Scheme related to the governance arrangements 
required to implement the proposed Devolution Deal, which was 
published on 1 August 2022.   
 

2. The overall response to the consultation on the proposed areas of 
change was positive, with the majority of respondents (54%) supporting 
or strongly supporting the proposed governance arrangements in the 
scheme, including an elected Mayor and a Mayoral Combined Authority, 
to unlock the benefits of the devolution deal. Around a third (32%) of 
respondents opposed or strongly opposed the proposals.   

 
3. This report summarises the outcome of the consultation, the comments 

and suggestions received, identifying possible amendments to the 
Scheme based on those suggestions. It recommends the submission of 
the consultation summary to Government, which, if approved, would 
allow Government to undertake the next stages of the statutory process.  

 
4. North Yorkshire County Council is also considering the same issues. The 

approval of both Councils to submit the consultation summary and 
Scheme is required for the statutory process to progress. 

 
5. Amendments to the York and North Yorkshire Joint Devolution 

Committee arrangements are also proposed and a recommendation for 
authority to be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to give consent to the draft Order 
resulting from the submission of the Scheme.  
 

Page 139 Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations 
 

6. The Executive is asked to:  
 
1) Approve : 

a. The submission of a Consultation Summary Report to 
Government.  

 
Reason: to inform the Secretary of State of the consultation outcome, 
allowing him to consider the next stages of the statutory process 
facilitating the creation of a York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.  

 
b. Amendments to the Scheme and proposals for the operating 

model of the Combined Authority outlined in paragraph 92, for 
submission to Government.  

 
Reason: to utilise the information received during the consultation to 

improve the proposed governance arrangements.  
 

c. The delegation of authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to undertake any 
action necessary to submit the Consultation Summary Report 
and Scheme to Government, in line with recommendations 1a 
and 1b. 

 
Reason: to facilitate the submission of the required documents to 

Government within the required timescales.  
 

d. Amendments to the Terms of Reference for the York and North 
Yorkshire Joint Devolution Committee outlined in paragraphs 
103-107 and attached at Annex 2 

 
Reason: to ensure appropriate, robust and transparent decision-
making. 

 
e. The delegation of authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, to undertake any 
action necessary to provide consent to the Order facilitating the 
creation of the Combined Authority in line with the scheme 
submitted to Government, as outlined in paragraph 115 

 

Page 140



 

Reason: to allow the progress of the statutory process facilitating the 
creation of the Combined Authority. 

 
2) Refer the decisions required in recomm
[...]
f the consideration of 
consultation responses: 

 
a. That the Scheme be updated to harmonise the wording of the 

multiple references to the need for consent of the National Parks 
Authorities for a Mayoral Development Area within their boundaries.  

 
92. Additionally, the following more general points were picked up which 

should be considered in the design of the Combined Authority, or 
recommended to the Combined Authority once established: 
 

a. Ensuring that meetings are accessible, digitally and physically to 
allow engagement from across the whole sub-region. 

b. Consideration of how local knowledge can be utilised by the MCA 
to ensure that proposals reflect and address local need in an 
equitable way.  

c. Similarly, consideration should be given to the ways in which the 
MCA can balance local and broader strategic need, in areas such 
as transport and regeneration.   

d. Given the view that funding is not sufficient to address all 
challenges, the design of the MCA should seek to support the 
development of strong cases for additional investment in the sub-
region.  

 

Options 
 

93. There are three options in terms of the response to the consultation, as 
follows: 

Page 158



 

a. Option 1 – Submit the consultation summary and Scheme to 
Government without amendment. 
 

b. Option 2 – Decide not to submit the consultation summary and 
scheme to Government. 

 
c. Option 3 - Amend the Scheme based on the information received 

and submit it to Government alongside the consultation summary. 
 

Analysis 
 

94. Option 1 – This option would be appropriate if it is considered that the 
consultation has not shown any amendments to be necessary to the 
Scheme and there is confidence that the governance arrangements 
described by the Scheme are appropriate to support the effective 
discharge of public functions.  
 

95. Whilst no issues raised by the consultation suggest that the process 
should not proceed, the suggestions raised in paragraphs 9
[...]
lised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

The Mayoral Combined Authority will consider EIA’s as part of its ongoing programme of work. 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 312


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Local Transport Consultation
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C 1
	Local Transport Plan Guidance 
	Bulletin 1 – 13 May 2022

	Annex C 2
	Annex C 3
	Annex D

	5 York and North Yorkshire Devolution - Outcome of Consultation
	Annex 1 - 2240 YNY Potential Devolution Deal Consultation Outputs_Collated Report_V2
	Annex 2 - Joint Committee terms of reference
	Annex 3 - EIA Devolution 01-23 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 February 2023 

Present Councillors D’Agorne (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Ayre, Craghill, D'Agorne, Mason, 
Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Aspden 
 
Councillor Kilbane (in place of Cllr Douglas) 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of Children 
& Education 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport & Planning 
Will Boardman - Head of Corporate Policy & 
City Partnerships 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
90. Declarations of Interest (14:36)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests  None 
were declared. 
 

91. Minutes (14:36)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

26 January 2023 be approved, and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 



92. Public Participation (14:37)  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.    
The Chair confirmed that he had refused a further late request 
to speak on Item 4, noting that this was within his discretion and 
there would be opportunities for people to make their views 
known on this matter through the consultation process. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 4 (Local Transport 
Consultation).  She welcomed the commitment to inclusive 
consultation but queried how the council would overcome 
‘consultation fatigue’ and loss of trust from disabled people, 
whose views had previously been ignored. 
 
Andy Shrimpton spoke on Item 4 on behalf of York Cycle 
Campaign.  He supported the overall vision of the Strategy but 
expressed concerns around a lack of ambition and failure to 
implement active travel schemes. 
 
Anthony May spoke on Item 4 on behalf of York Civic Trust.  He 
welcomed the consultation, circulating copies of the Trust’s own 
Transport Strategy to Members as a contribution, and stressed 
the need for action in the meantime. 
 
Cllr Vassie spoke on Item 4, supporting the comments of the 
previous speaker, highlighting the reference to other European 
cities at page 102 of the papers and stressing the need for 
viable alternative solutions to achieving a 70% cut in carbon 
emissions.  
 
Carolyn Frank spoke on Agenda Item 5 (York & North Yorkshire 
Devolution – Outcome of Consultation) on behalf of the York & 
North Yorkshire Federation of Small Businesses, expressing 
support for devolution and the opportunities it would bring to 
local business. 
 

93. York Local Transport Consultation (14:57)  
 
The Director of Environment, Transport & Planning presented a 
report which sought approval to carry out consultation with 
stakeholders and residents on a draft Local Transport Strategy 
that reflected the priorities set out in the 10-Year Strategies and 
the Local Plan. 
 



The draft Strategy, attached as Annex B to the report, set out 
the high-level principles and priorities for York that would 
underpin future transport policies.  It had been developed with 
the help of a cross-party working group and took account of the 
results of the ‘Our Big Conversation’ consultation carried out in 
summer 2022’, as summarised in paragraph 14 and detailed in 
Annex A.  As outlined in paragraphs 28-35, under Devolution 
the Combined Authority would become the new Transport 
Authority but City of York Council would retain responsibility for 
highways and be a standing member of the Combined 
Authority’s transport committee. 
 
In response to comments made under Public Participation, the 
Chair stressed that this was very much the start of the process.  
He acknowledged the challenges ahead and encouraged all to 
take part in the consultation.  In supporting the proposals, he 
thanked officers for bringing the process to this stage, noting 
that the Strategy reflected the post-Covid world and 
underpinned compliance with the Climate Change Strategy. 
 
Resolved: (i) That that the Draft Transport Strategy set out 

in Annex B to the report be approved as the basis 
for consultation on York’s future local transport 
policies. 

 
Reason: To ensure that transport policy reflects the priorities 

outlined in the 10 Year Strategies and the Local 
Plan. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Director for 

Environment, Transport and Planning, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Transport, to commence a period of stakeholder and 
resident consultation on the Transport Policy. 
 
(iii) That it be noted that a report will be brought 
forward to Executive following consultation on the 
proposed policy context in Annex B, along with a list 
of schemes and policies which the council will seek 
to deliver. 
 

Reason: To gain residents’ and stakeholders’ views on the 
strategy and provide time to respond within the 
timescale of a new Local Transport Plan by 2024, as 



prescribed by Devolution and the Department for 
Transport’s current expectations. 
 
(iv) That it be noted that the guidance from the 
Department for Transport on Local Transport Plans 
has not yet been issued. 

 
Reason: To put in context the timelines and challenges for 

producing a full Local Transport Plan. 
 
 (v) That authority be delegated to the Director of 

Environment, Transport and Planning, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Transport, to provide a response to the expected 
consultation by the Department for Transport on 
future Local Transport Plans. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a response can be made in 

accordance with government timelines, and that the 
priorities and policies for York are made clear to 
Government. 

 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

94. York and North Yorkshire Devolution - Outcome of 
Consultation (15:19)  
 
The Chief Operating Officer and the Head of Corporate Policy & 
City Partnerships presented a report which summarised the 
outcome of consultation on a Scheme for governance 
arrangements to implement the proposed Devolution Deal for 
York and North Yorkshire, suggested amendments to the Deal 
arising from the consultation, and asked Executive to 
recommend that Council approve the submission of a 
consultation summary to Government.  North Yorkshire County 
Council was considering the same matters, as the approval of 
both councils was needed to progress the statutory process. 
 
Details of the consultation were set out in Annex 1 to the report 
and summarised in paragraphs 10-92, including suggested 
amendments to take on board the comments received.  The 
overall response had been positive, with 54% supporting the 
proposals and 32% opposing them.  Three options were 
presented, as set out in paragraphs 93-101: 



Option 1 – submit the consultation summary and Scheme to 
government without amendment.  Not recommended, as the 
suggested amendments would improve the model of 
governance. 
Option 2 – decide not to submit the summary and Scheme.  Not 
recommended, as the consultation had been robust and the 
issues raised could be addressed satisfactorily. 
Option 3 – amend the Scheme based on information received 
and submit it to government with the summary, as 
recommended. 
 
In supporting the recommendations, the Executive Member for 
Environment & Climate Change highlighted the greater 
autonomy and access to funding that devolution would bring, 
while noting the importance of consultation amid concerns 
around the power of the mayor. The Chair also welcomed the 
proposals and the significant benefits that devolution would 
bring to the city.  Having noted the comments made under 
Public Participation on this item, it was   
 
Recommended: (i) That Council approve the submission of 

a Consultation Summary Report to the 
Government. 

 
Reason: To inform the Secretary of State of the 

consultation outcome, allowing him to consider 
the next stages of the statutory process 
facilitating the creation of a York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

 
(ii) That Council approve Amendments to 
the Scheme and proposals for the operating 
model of the Combined Authority outlined in 
paragraph 92 of the report, for submission to 
Government. 

 
Reason: To utilise the information received during the 

consultation to improve the proposed 
governance arrangements. 

 
 (iii) That Council delegate authority to the 

Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to undertake any 
action necessary to submit the Consultation 



Summary Report and Scheme to Government, 
in line with recommendations (i) and (ii) above. 

 
Reason: To facilitate the submission of the required 

documents to Government within the required 
timescales. 

 
 (iv) That Council approve Amendments to 

the Terms of Reference for the York and North 
Yorkshire Joint Devolution Committee outlined 
in paragraphs 103-107 of the report and 
attached at Annex 2. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate, robust and transparent 

decision-making. 
 

(iii) That Council delegate authority to the 
Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to undertake any 
action necessary to provide consent to the 
Order facilitating the creation of the Combined 
Authority in line with the scheme submitted to 
Government, as outlined in paragraph 115 of 
the report. 

 
Reason: To allow the progress of the statutory process 

facilitating the creation of the Combined 
Authority. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A D’Agorne, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.36 pm and finished at 3.35 pm]. 


